**A RESOLUTION** authorizing a Professional Services Agreement with Gray & Osborne, Inc. to prepare civil engineering plans and specifications for the Robertson Elementary Safe Routes to School project.

**WHEREAS**, Gray & Osborne, Inc. has been selected to provide design services for the Robertson Elementary Safe Routes to School project (PROJECT); and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Yakima (City) desires to contract with Gray & Osborne, Inc. to complete the design of the PROJECT after which it can go to ad for construction; and

WHEREAS, Gray & Osborne, Inc. has provided a Scope of Work included in this Professional Services Agreement that meets the needs and requirements of the City for this PROJECT; and

**WHEREAS**, the PROJECT is to consist of pedestrian improvements along Englewood Avenue and Powerhouse Road including curb & gutter, sidewalks, ADA compliant ramps, crosswalks, channelization, illumination improvements, solar powered Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons and drainage improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, the design and construction is funded 100% by a Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) Safe Routes to School grant; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Yakima finds that entering into the Professional Services Agreement with Gray & Osborne, Inc. is in the best interests of the City and its residents; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement with Gray & Osborne, Inc., attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, not to exceed Fifty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$54,800), to provide the Professional Services as described in the Agreement.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 14th day of December, 2021.

ATTEST:

Patricia Byers, Mayor

Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk